# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SOLX, INC.	01/22/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DOUG P. ADAMS, JOHN SULLIVAN AND PETER M. ADAMS, COLLECTIVELY AS THE STOCKHOLDER REPRESENTATIVE COMMITTEE ON BEHALF OF THE PARTICIPATING RIGHTS HOLDERS OF SOLX, INC.	
Street Address:	Address: 5562 Morningside Drive	
City:	San Jose	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95138	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7207965
Patent Number:	7282046
Patent Number:	6989007
Patent Number:	6319274
Patent Number:	6682523
Application Number:	11266055

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(603)886-4796 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 603-886-6100

Email: Patents@vernmaine.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew P. Cernota

Address Line 1: Vern Maine and Associates, PO Box 3445 Address Line 4: Nashua, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03061-3445

**PATENT** 

500448004 REEL: 020403 FRAME: 0845

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SLX001-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew P. Cernota
Total Attachments: 3 source=Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Security Agreement#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 020403 FRAME: 0846

#### SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made this 19th day of December, 2007, by and between Solx, Inc., having its principal office at 890 Winter Street, Suite 115, Waltham, MA 02451 ("Grantor"), and the Stockholder Representative Committee on behalf of the Participating Rights Holders, as those terms are defined in the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of August 1, 2006, by and among OccuLogix, Inc., OccuLogix Mergeco, Inc., Grantor, and Doug P. Adams, John Sullivan and Peter M. Adams, as amended, (the Stockholders Representative Committee on behalf of the Participating Rights Holders collectively, "Grantee").

WHEREAS, Grantor is the owner of the U.S. patents and patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A (collectively the "Patents"), and of the U.S. trademarks and trademark applications listed on Schedule B (collectively the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, under a Security Agreement dated September 1, 2006 (the "Security Agreement") between Grantor and Grantee, Grantor has granted to Grantee a security interest in certain of its assets (including the Patents and the Trademarks) to secure the performance of the obligations of Grantor's former parent corporation, OccuLogix, Inc., under a Stock Purchase Agreement dated as of September 1, 2006 between Grantor's former parent corporation and Grantee; and

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee by this instrument seek to confirm and make a record of the grant of a security interest in the Patents and the Trademarks,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby acknowledge that it has granted to Grantee a first security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to, and under the Patents and the Trademarks. Grantor also acknowledges and confirms that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interests in the Patents and in the Trademarks granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference.

SOLX, INC.

By:

Doug P. Adams Name:

Title:

President

STOCKHOLDER REPRESENTATIVE COMMITTEE, on behalf of the Participating **Rights Holders** 

Name:

 $\subseteq$ By:

Pete Adams

Title:

Single Member Representative

STATE OF MASSACHZISETTS

COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

Subscribed and sworn to this ZZd day of JANUAR

My Commission Expires: 2



**PATENT** 

REEL: 020403 FRAME: 0847

#### SCHEDULE A

# U.S. Patents and U.S. Patent Applications

Patent No.	Title	Issue Date
7,207,965	Shunt for the Treatment of Glaucoma	April 24, 2007
7,282,046	Glaucoma Treatment Method	October 16, 2007
6,989,007	Devices and Techniques for Treating Glaucoma	January 24, 2006
6,319,274	Devices and Techniques for Light-mediated Stimulation of Trabecular Meshwork in Glaucoma Therapy	November 20, 2001
6,682,523	Devices and Techniques for Treating Trabecular Meshwork	January 27, 2004
Patent Application No.	Title	Filing Date
11/266.055	Shunt for the Treatment of Glaucoma	November 3, 2005

### SCHEDULE B

# U.S. Trademarks and U.S. Trademark Applications

Registration No.	Mark	Issue Date
2,935,944	DEEPLIGHT	March 29, 2005
3,010,157	SOLX	November 1, 2005
3,052,280	THE MODERN SYMBOL OF GLAUCOMA THERAPY	January 31, 2006
Application No.	Mark 	Filing Date

A0563600.DOC;1

PATENT REEL: 020403 FRAME: 0849

**RECORDED: 01/25/2008**